"Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest"

June 6, 2022

Brittanie Green Scientific Games 350 E. Pilot Road Las Vegas, NV 89119

**RE:** Safe Shoe X - GET Submission #3061

Dear Ms. Green,

Thank you for requesting approval of the Safe Shoe X. We have completed our review.

The Safe Shoe X is approved for use in Washington State. The approval is contingent on the following requirements.

## **Manufacturer Requirements:**

- At setup, ensure only i-Score Plus is connected to the shoe. No other equipment was submitted or reviewed with the Safe Shoe X and must not be connected.
- Ensure any unused USB ports are sealed or covered during operation.

## Requirements for House-Banked Card Game Licensees:

- Ensure only approved card games, as posted on the WSGC website, are played using the shoe.
- Ensure only approved equipment is connected to the shoe (i-Score Plus). Access to all other equipment must be disabled in the network setup in the shoe menu.
- Ensure any unused USB ports are sealed or covered during operation.

## **Tribal Casino Implementation**

• Ensure any unused USB ports are sealed or covered during operation.

The electronic signatures for the Safe Shoe X are listed below.

Software Component [On-Screen]	SHA1 Signature
SafeShoe UI 2.0.037	17CC8ED5DB36D081690E9AC35C82D3CD15A4CF19

SafeShoe CardRec 5.0.003	F49A64A65D8A18D87C293E4584B566A2B014BCE1
SafeShoe DMC 1.2.0.0	E531288BFE9C63F5C856BA24271B7A975E54D86A
SafeShoe Games 1.0.135	83054940466910B4783532833140F07A15BF6A6B
Software Component [USB]	SHA1 Signature
SafeShoe_Games_1.0.135_setup.enc1	5B08E9475CBEBFA825D345E36F2B1A2A173B4C3B
SafeShoe_UI_2.0.037_setup.enc1	81AA9DC90431DC0F5A4591C99A3B8A72A0F52A4C
SafeShoe_CardRec_5.0.003_setup.enc1	A4087C9B139ECB8F7D036FDAF2D0900321478154
SafeShoe_DMC_1.2.0.0_setup.enc1	D19EBF1035257AFB1D48A0149962E3CB170C90E3

Any modifications made to the Safe Shoe X must be submitted to us for additional testing and review. We reserve the right to investigate and reevaluate this equipment if we determine that such a review is necessary to ensure compliance with applicable rules or laws in Washington.

Thank you for your cooperation during this process. We appreciate your desire to comply with our regulations. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (509) 325-7904.

Sincerely,

K WY /

Gary Drumheller

**Interim Assistant Director** 

Licensing, Regulation and Enforcement Division

cc: Jim Nicks, Agent in Charge, Regulation Unit

Dan Wegenast, Agent in Charge, Tribal Gaming Unit

File